IMPACT OF
SOCIAL SECTOR DEVELOPMENT
IN WEST BENGAL

Sponsored By

Planning Commission
New Delhi

By

INSTITUTE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF
BACKWARD REGIONS,
BHUBANESWAR
DECEMBER
2000



PREFACE

Many of our social problems are large and complex. All of us realise that the failure
to solve our social problems may lead towards disaster. However, social research
have failed in solving some of the large scale social problems like poverty problem.
The main reason is that, social scientists have followed the path of scientific research
where the whole problem being reduced to similar parts, molecules to atoms and
atoms to smaller particles. They also study from their angle, like economists from
income point of view, sociologists from social point of view and others like
psychologists, politicians view it uni-dimensionally. However, poverty problem must
be viewed as multidimensional as holistic problem of the society. In fact the
components of poverty problem are non-separable, and can not be measured or
evaluated as part of the system, because, its components are within such other
system, such as, economic, cultural, social, political, psychological etc.

The planning and policy oriented social science research emerged in 1971
towards the solution of chronic social problems. Although the original conception of
planning and policy science was laid out in 1951, the believe that the growing body
of social science knowledge should be applied to the solution of chronic problem of
our time like poverty.

The study developed the concept of extremely poor on the basis of hunger
criterion and poor on the basis of lack of basic services and measured the number
of poor persons. The level of living and Quality of Life (QOL) in the micro area is
measured on the basis of Quality of Life value determined interms of deprivation in
basic services like food, health, education, sanitation water supply etc.. The lower
the value of QOL, the lower the incidence of poverty and vice versa.

It is hoped that, this study shall contribute towards a better understanding of

Social Sector Devleopment problem and placed policies and programmes towards
combating the poverty problem in West Bengal.

120



11
1.2
1.3
14
1.4 (a)
1.4 (b)
1.4(c)
1.4(d)
1.4 (e)
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

2.0
2.1
211
2.1.2
2.1.3
214
2.2
2.3

CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

PREFACE ()
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 0
CONTENTS )
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (x)
CHAPTERS

INTRODUCTION 1
Background

The Problem
Hypotheses

Relevance of the study
Methodology
Household Survey
Group Discussion
Director Observation
Sampling Frame

Tools of Observation
Manpower Deployment
Field work Organisation
Limitations of the Study
Reporting Plan

POVERTY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
IN WEST BENGAL 11

Introduction

Poverty Dimensions

Economic Dimensions of Poverty

Sociological Dimensions

Psychological Dimensions

Poverty : A Phenomenon of many Dimensions
State Variations in Poverty

Poverty variations in West Bengal

(iii)

127



2.4

SL.NO.

2.5
251
2.5.2

3.0
3.1
3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3
3.14

3.1.5
3.1.6
3.2

3.2.1
3.3

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4

34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
3.5

3.51

Alternative measures of Poverty

CHAPTERS PAGE NO.

Social Development in West Bengal
Social infrastructure
Social Development

SOCIAL SECTOR PROGRAMMES 31

Introduction

Indira Awas Yojana

Conversion of Unserviceable Houses into
Pucca/Semi Pucca.

Change in Criteria of Allocation under Indira
Awas Yojana.

Credit-cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing.
Innovation Stream for Rural Housing and Habitat
Development.

Setting up of Rural Building Centres.
Samagra Awas Yojana

Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana
Salient Features

Employment Assurance Scheme

Objectives

Funding Pattern

Salient Features

Rural Water Supply Programme

Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme
Norms

Priorities

Rural Sanitation

Objectives



SL.NO.

3.5.2
3.5.3
354
3.5.5
3.5.6
3.5.7
4.5.8
3.6

3.6.1
3.6.2
3.6.3
3.6.4
3.6.5
3.6.6
3.7

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.3.5
4.3.6
4.3.7

CHAPTERS

Programme Components

Change of Policy

New Initiatives

Total Sanitary Campaigns

Pattern of Subsidy for Household Latrines
Modifications

Strategy for School Sanitation

National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)
Main Features and Objectives of the Programme
General Conditions

District Level Implementation

Special Features of NOAPS

Special Conditions of NFBS

Special Conditions of NMBS

Monitoring and Evaluation

IMPACT OF SOCIAL SECTOR PROGRAMMES

Introduction

Level of Living and Quality of life
Quality of life Indicators
Socio-Economic Impact
Occupation

Impact on Education

Information Impact

Impact on Food Habits

Impact on Health

Household Income

Diversion of children to part time work

®

PAGE NO.

63



SL.NO.

4.3.8
4.4
4.5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.7.1
5.7.2

VI.

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

CHAPTERS PAGE NO.

Household Expenditure
Poverty linkages
Conclusion

IMPROVEMENT IN DELIVERY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES 88

Introduction

Providing Responsive Administration in the Field
Administrative problems and priorities

The Singhvi Committee Report

Existing Administrative Structure

Strengthening Decentralized Planning

The West Bengal Initiative

Composition of DPCs in West Bengal

Crucial Features of West Bengal DPC Act 1994

PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION 101

Introduction

People's Participation through Panchayats
Implementation of Development Programmes
through Panchayats

The East Bengal Panchayat Act 1994
Powers to the West Bengal Panchayats
Public Participation in Gram Sabhas
People's participation through Information,
Education and communication.

®



6.7.1

SL.NO.
6.7.2
6.7.3
6.7.4
6.7.5

VII.
7.0
7.1
7.1.1
7.1.2
7.1.3
7.1.4

7.1.5
7.1.6
7.2

7.2.1
1.2.2
7.2.3
71.2.4
7.2.5
7.3

Print Media

CHAPTERS

Electronics Media

Outdoor publicity

Field level communication campaigns

Inter Personal contact and Traditional Media

CONCLUSION

The Quality of life perspective

Policy Suggestions

Access to food security

Access to Resources

Access to Special Nutrition Programme
Access to Basic Services and Healthy
Environment

Access to Population Education
Access to Legal and Constitutional Rights
Micro programmes

Household Food Security

Pilot programmes and dissemination
Motivation and Training

People's participation

Participatory poverty alleviation
Conclusion

PAGE NO.

115



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO CHARACTER PAGE NO.

2.1 State wise percentage of population 17

below the poverty line.

2.2 Classification of NSS regions by rural 20
poverty ratio

2.3 Regional Share of Poor in West Bengal 21

2.4 Rural Poor by severity of poverty : 22
NSS region in West Bengal.

2.5 Region wise Poverty Ratio by Occupational Groups 23
(asin 1993-94) in West Bengal.

2.6 Classification of regions by social infrastructure 26

2.7 Status of the Regions that fall in bottom 28
30 percent rank of Social infrastructure

2.8 State that lie in the bottom 30 percent grouping 28
with regard to specific social parameters

2.9 Classification of region by social development 29

2.10 States with Predominant deficiency in social 30

development

2.11 Absolute values and ranks 30
3.1 Name for TSC financing share 50
3.2 Financing pattern for BLCU 51
3.3 Contribution component by Govt/PRIs/Users 52
4.1 Population and literacy rate in 64

Midnapore and Birbhum District.

4.2 QOL value in village Gomariyapal 67
4.3 QOL value in village Burra 68
4.4 QOL value in village Kunjachak 69
4.5 QOL value in village Khalkona 70

®



4.6

TABLE NO

4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12

4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19

4.20
5.1

5.2

QOL value in village Arjuni

CHARACTER

QOL value in village Mahulara

QOL value invillage Baral

QOL value invillage Palsa

QOL value in village Salan

QOL value in village Bergram
Occupational Pattern in the sample
Households of Midnapore and Birbhum
Educational status of children

Reasons for Not availing Education
Current Health Status

Health measures Taken

Child mortality among the Sample Households
Annual Household Income

Diversion of children from education to
part time work

Household Expenditure

Composition of District Planning Committee
in West Bengal

Number of Zilla Parishad members,
Sabhapatis of Panchayat Samitis, MLAs
and MPs in West Bengal.

Study Area Map
Studied District in the State of West Bengal

71

PAGE NO.

72
73
74
75
76
83

84
84
85
85
86
86
87

87

97
98

6(a)



