IMPACT OF SOCIAL SECTOR DEVELOPMENT IN WEST BENGAL

Sponsored By

Planning Commission New Delhi

By

INSTITUTE FOR DEVELOPMENT OF BACKWARD REGIONS, BHUBANESWAR DECEMBER 2000



PREFACE

Many of our social problems are large and complex. All of us realise that the failure to solve our social problems may lead towards disaster. However, social research have failed in solving some of the large scale social problems like poverty problem. The main reason is that, social scientists have followed the path of scientific research where the whole problem being reduced to similar parts, molecules to atoms and atoms to smaller particles. They also study from their angle, like economists from income point of view, sociologists from social point of view and others like psychologists, politicians view it uni-dimensionally. However, poverty problem must be viewed as multidimensional as holistic problem of the society. In fact the components of poverty problem are non-separable, and can not be measured or evaluated as part of the system, because, its components are within such other system, such as, economic, cultural, social, political, psychological etc.

The planning and policy oriented social science research emerged in 1971 towards the solution of chronic social problems. Although the original conception of planning and policy science was laid out in 1951, the believe that the growing body of social science knowledge should be applied to the solution of chronic problem of our time like poverty.

The study developed the concept of extremely poor on the basis of hunger criterion and poor on the basis of lack of basic services and measured the number of poor persons. The level of living and Quality of Life (QOL) in the micro area is measured on the basis of Quality of Life value determined interms of deprivation in basic services like food, health, education, sanitation water supply etc.. The lower the value of QOL, the lower the incidence of poverty and vice versa.

It is hoped that, this study shall contribute towards a better understanding of Social Sector Devleopment problem and placed policies and programmes towards combating the poverty problem in West Bengal.

CONTENTS

		PAGE NO.
	PREFACE	(I)
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	(II)
	CONTENTS	(III)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	(x)
<u>SL.NO.</u>	<u>CHAPTERS</u>	
I	INTRODUCTION	1
1.0	Background	
1.1	The Problem	
1.2	Hypotheses	
1.3	Relevance of the study	
1.4	Methodology	
1.4 (a)	Household Survey	
1.4 (b)	Group Discussion	
1.4 (c)	Director Observation	
1.4 (d)	Sampling Frame	
1.4 (e)	Tools of Observation	
1.5	Manpower Deployment	
1.6	Field work Organisation	
1.7	Limitations of the Study	
1.8	Reporting Plan	
II.	POVERTY AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT	
	IN WEST BENGAL	11
2.0	Introduction	
2.1	Poverty Dimensions	
2.1.1	Economic Dimensions of Poverty	
	_	

2.1.2 Sociological Dimensions

- 2.1.3 Psychological Dimensions
- Poverty : A Phenomenon of many Dimensions 2.1.4
- 2.2 State Variations in Poverty
- 2.3 Poverty variations in West Bengal

(iii)

2.4	Alternative measures of Povert
24	Alternative measures of Povert

SL.NO.	CHAPTERS	PAGE NO.
2.5	Social Development in West Bengal	
2.5.1	Social infrastructure	
2.5.2	Social Development	
III	SOCIAL SECTOR PROGRAMMES	31
3.0	Introduction	
3.1	Indira Awas Yojana	
3.1.1	Conversion of Unserviceable Houses into	
	Pucca/Semi Pucca.	
3.1.2	Change in Criteria of Allocation under Indira	
	Awas Yojana.	
3.1.3	Credit-cum-Subsidy Scheme for Rural Housing.	
3.1.4	Innovation Stream for Rural Housing and Habitat	
	Development.	
3.1.5	Setting up of Rural Building Centres.	
3.1.6	Samagra Awas Yojana	
3.2	Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana	
3.2.1	Salient Features	
3.3	Employment Assurance Scheme	
3.3.1	Objectives	
3.3.2	Funding Pattern	
3.3.3	Salient Features	
3.4	Rural Water Supply Programme	
3.4.1	Accelerated Rural Water Supply Programme	
3.4.2	Norms	
3.4.3	Priorities	
3.5	Rural Sanitation	
3.5.1	Objectives	



SL.NO. CHAPTERS

PAGE NO.

63

3.5.2	Programme Components
3.5.3	Change of Policy
3.5.4	New Initiatives
3.5.5	Total Sanitary Campaigns
3.5.6	Pattern of Subsidy for Household Latrines
3.5.7	Modifications
4.5.8	Strategy for School Sanitation
3.6	National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)
3.6.1	Main Features and Objectives of the Programme
3.6.2	General Conditions
3.6.3	District Level Implementation
3.6.4	Special Features of NOAPS
3.6.5	Special Conditions of NFBS
3.6.6	Special Conditions of NMBS
3.7	Monitoring and Evaluation
IV.	IMPACT OF SOCIAL SECTOR PROGRAMMES
4.0	Introduction
4.1	Level of Living and Quality of life
4.2	Quality of life Indicators
4.3	Socio-Economic Impact
4.3.1	Occupation

- 4.3.2 Impact on Education
- 4.3.3 Information Impact
- 4.3.4 Impact on Food Habits
- 4.3.5 Impact on Health
- 4.3.6 Household Income
- 4.3.7 Diversion of children to part time work

SL.NO. CHAPTERS

- 4.3.8 Household Expenditure
- 4.4 Poverty linkages
- 4.5 Conclusion

V. IMPROVEMENT IN DELIVERY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMMES

88

101

- 5.1 Introduction
- 5.2 Providing Responsive Administration in the Field
- 5.3 Administrative problems and priorities
- 5.4 The Singhvi Committee Report
- 5.5 Existing Administrative Structure
- 5.6 Strengthening Decentralized Planning
- 5.7 The West Bengal Initiative
- 5.7.1 Composition of DPCs in West Bengal
- 5.7.2 Crucial Features of West Bengal DPC Act 1994

VI. PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION

6.1 Introduction
6.2 People's Participation through Panchayats
6.3 Implementation of Development Programmes through Panchayats
6.4 The East Bengal Panchayat Act 1994
6.5 Powers to the West Bengal Panchayats
6.6 Public Participation in Gram Sabhas
6.7 People's participation through Information,

Education and communication.



SL.NO.	CHAPTERS	PAGE NO.
6.7.2	Electronics Media	
6.7.3	Outdoor publicity	
6.7.4	Field level communication campaigns	
6.7.5	Inter Personal contact and Traditional Media	
VII.	CONCLUSION	115
7.0	The Quality of life perspective	
7.1	Policy Suggestions	
7.1.1	Access to food security	
7.1.2	Access to Resources	
7.1.3	Access to Special Nutrition Programme	
7.1.4	Access to Basic Services and Healthy	
	Environment	
7.1.5	Access to Population Education	
7.1.6	Access to Legal and Constitutional Rights	
7.2	Micro programmes	
7.2.1	Household Food Security	
7.2.2	Pilot programmes and dissemination	
7.2.3	Motivation and Training	
7.2.4	People's participation	
7.2.5	Participatory poverty alleviation	
7.3	Conclusion	

131

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	CHARACTER	PAGE NO.
2.1	State wise percentage of population	17
	below the poverty line.	
2.2	Classification of NSS regions by rural	20
	poverty ratio	
2.3	Regional Share of Poor in West Bengal	21
2.4	Rural Poor by severity of poverty :	22
	NSS region in West Bengal.	
2.5	Region wise Poverty Ratio by Occupational Groups	23
	(as in 1993-94) in West Bengal.	
2.6	Classification of regions by social infrastructure	26
2.7	Status of the Regions that fall in bottom	28
	30 percent rank of Social infrastructure	
2.8	State that lie in the bottom 30 percent grouping	28
	with regard to specific social parameters	
2.9	Classification of region by social development	29
2.10	States with Predominant deficiency in social	30
	development	
2.11	Absolute values and ranks	30
3.1	Name for TSC financing share	50
3.2	Financing pattern for BLCU	51
3.3	Contribution component by Govt/PRIs/Users	52
4.1	Population and literacy rate in	64
	Midnapore and Birbhum District.	
4.2	QOL value in village Gomariyapal	67
4.3	QOL value in village Burra	68
4.4	QOL value in village Kunjachak	69
4.5	QOL value in village Khalkona	70

132

4.6	QOL value in village Arjuni	71
TABLE NO	CHARACTER	PAGE NO.
4.7	QOL value in village Mahulara	72
4.8	QOL value in village Baral	73
4.9	QOL value in village Palsa	74
4.10	QOL value in village Salan	75
4.11	QOL value in village Bergram	76
4.12	Occupational Pattern in the sample	83
	Households of Midnapore and Birbhum	
4.13	Educational status of children	84
4.14	Reasons for Not availing Education	84
4.15	Current Health Status	85
4.16	Health measures Taken	85
4.17	Child mortality among the Sample Households	86
4.18	Annual Household Income	86
4.19	Diversion of children from education to	87
	part time work	
4.20	Household Expenditure	87
51	Composition of District Planning Committee	
	in West Bengal	97
5.2	Number of Zilla Parishad members,	98
	Sabhapatis of Panchayat Samitis, MLAs	
	and MPs in West Bengal.	
	Study Area Map	

Studied District in the State of West Bengal	6(a)
--	------